FILED		Tax year2023	BOR n	o. <u>1013-037</u> eceived <u>3/20/</u> 2	76717 DTE 1				
CLARK COLINTY	AUDI'	11 115							
				n of Real Proper					
		Attach	additional pages	d instructions on back be					
LIII LADV LThis	form-is	for full market value co	mplaints only. Al	I necessary. I other complaints should Counter complaint	use DTE Form 2				
AUDITOF		V Origina	ai compiaint	Counter complaint					
AODITOI	Notices will be sent only to those harned below.								
1 Owner of Droperty			Name Street address, City, State, Zip Code						
Owner of Property		Whirlwind Tunnels LLC, PO Box 2495, Springfield, OH 45501							
2. Complainant if not owner		Board of Education of the	coard of Education of the Springfield City Schools						
3. Complainant's agent		Mark Gillis, Rich & Gillis L	Mark Gillis, Rich & Gillis Law Group, LLC, 5747 Perimeter Dr., Ste 150, Dublin, OH 43017						
4. Telephone number and e	mail ac	dress of contact person: (614) 228-5822; mg	gillis@richgillislawgroup.con	1				
5. Complainant's relationshi	p to pro	operty if not owner: Sec	tion 5715.19, Ohio	Revised Code					
	0	If more than one pare	cel is included, se	e "Multiple Parcels" Instr	uction.				
6. Parcel numbers from tax	bill		Address	of property					
See-attached.		See attached.							
7. Principal use of property:	453	Car wash - self service							
8. The increase or decrease	in mai	rket value sought. Counte	r-complaints supp	orting auditor's value may h	ave -0- in Column C				
		Column A		Column B					
Parcel Number		Complainant's Opinion	of Value	Current Value	Column C				
		(Full Market Value)		(Full Market Value)	Change in Value				
See-attached.		2,400,000		647,610	1,752,390				
9. The requested change in	ı value	is justified for the following	reasons:						
Recent arm's length sale of									
10. Was property sold within				es, show date of sale <u>03/02</u>	<u>//22</u> and sale price \$2,400,000				
	0.50	ed in "Instructions for Line		CP C	and a filter of the state of th				
11. If property was not sold to12. If any improvements wer				a copy of listing agreement N/A and total cos					
13. Do you intend to present			The second secon						
			1. T. C.		n the county, the reason for the				
valuation change requested r 5715.19(A)(2) for a complete	nust be	one of those below. Plea							
✓ The property was so	ld in ar	arm's length transaction;	☐ The proper	ty lost value due to a casua	lty;				
A substantial improv	ement	was added to the property		occupancy changed by at le	ast 15% had a substantial				
15. If the complainant is a le			int is an original c	mpact on my property. omplaint with respect to pro	perty not owned by the				
complainant, R.C. 5715.19(A		II.		15.19(A)(6)(b) and (7) and p	royided notice prior to the				
adoption of the resol	ution re	equired by division (A)(6)(b) of that section as	required by division (A)(7)	of that section.				
I declare under penalties of p knowledge and belief is true,	correct	and complete.							
Date Maly	Com	plainant or agent (printed)	Mark H. Gillis	, ⊏Sq. Title ((if Agent) Attorney for Complainant				
Complainant or agent (signat	urel	1	1	, white the state of the state	79900 73800				
Sworn to and signed in my pr		, this Hay of He	Crualezo	24	Bobbi Jo Leitz				
lander.		b forth			Motary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 01-18-2025				

(6) and (8) Continuation

í,

(6)

(8) Complainant's Opinion Of:

(0)		(0) 50/11/11/11/15				
Parcel Number	Address Of Property	(A) Market Value	(B) Current Value	(C) Change in Value		
330 -06-00006-101-007	1851 N. Bechtle Ave. Springfield, OH 45504	1,527,200	412,010			
340 -07-00029-423-013	1650 E. Main St. Springfield, OH 45503	503,200	135,790	367,410		
340-07-00029-423-014	1658 E. Main St. Springfield, OH 45503	114,400	30,920	83,480		
340 -07-00029-423-015	1662 E. Main St. Springfield, OH 45503	129,300	34,910	94,390		
340 -07-00029-423-016	1664 E. Main St. Springfield, OH 45503	125,900	33,980	91,920		
TOTALS		2,400,000	647,610	1,752,390		

The Complainant in this matter asserts that the following provisions contained in R.C. §5715.19 violate the Article XII, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution (the Uniform Rule provision), and the Due Process and Equal Protection clauses of both the United States Constitution and the Ohio Constitution:

- 1. The requirement that a property must have been "sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 2. The requirement that a property must have been "sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code, *before*, *but not after*, *the tax lien date* for the tax year for which the complaint is to be filed" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 3. The requirement that a property must have been "(i) sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code, before, but not after, the tax lien date for the tax year for which the complaint is to be filed and (ii) the sale price exceeds the true value of the property appearing on the tax list for that tax year by both ten percent and the amount of the filing threshold determined under division (J) of [R.C. 5715.19" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 4. The requirement that a board of revision "is without jurisdiction to hear, and shall dismiss, the complaint" if "the board of revision has not rendered its decision on the complaint within one year after the date the complaint was filed" only if the original complaint is filed by the legislative authority of a subdivision, the mayor of a municipal corporation with territory in the county, or a third-party complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon original complaints filed by property owner complainants.

These issues are currently pending before the Franklin County Common Pleas Court in case 23CV-03-001706.

DTE 100 Rev. 5/20



Real Property Conveyance Fee Statement of Value and Receipt

If exempt by Ohio Revised Code section 319.54(G)(3), use form DTE 100(EX).

TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION.

Time	40: 0	Tax list		County	12	Tax. dist.	3020	Date	3/2/22
Type instrument	19(W)_	year	2021	number		number			Number
Property loca	ated in	AND	Cop 1	11: 111			taxing di روحyear	strict	854
Name on tax	duplicate		sider Hol	dirgo Ita 029-423-013	li	ax dupiicale	Page		
		<u>ک</u>	10 - 09 -03	14 340-07-0	M - 473 - 61	S nelati	ted □ Unplatted		No. of Parcels
Description.	340-	- 01/-002	34249350	16 9 330-06-	02226-101	- w?	C		5
								ļ	DTE Code No.
	- A	HIV CID	uilding remov	improvements ☐ /ed ☐ Other					453
	C.A	.U.V LID	Complete 2	ul Questions in	This Section.	See Instr	ictions on sove	78 0.	
addition the tolk of	's name <u>DN</u> r v	MA TL	046))(4,000,000	Phone			Neigh, Code
1	· Soil	シレ りんれん	1005 1111			_ _ Phone			
2. Grantee	's address 0	150x 22	195, 50f	d OH 4550	24	1386	T & J. H. Aug		No. of Acres
0.0444555	of property	O. 1655c	1007 1007	= 100000	Ha 011 45503	end 1871	N-Deante Ave. Sold 4	2271	
4 Tax billir	ng address 100	Bax 21	97, 2014	, 011 -01101			= 201 W -V	1220	Land Value
	a italia ann me 41	ha land? I	WYAS FINO	If yes, check type	9: - f				Lana valuo
☐ Manu	ifactured (mobile s vacant, what is	e) nome s intended	use?	ings Other				}	Bidg. Value
			IN CI Crai	ntor is relative	Part interest tra	nsfer 🗆 La	and contract		
I □ Trade	⇒ III ite estate	LLLease	idiaa mree	20011010	il rights reserve	a Li Giit			Total Value
☐ Gran	tor is mortgage	Otne:	r	*********			S		TOTAL VAIDS
							· ————————————————————————————————————		,
b) Balar	nce assumed (ii . (if anv)	arry /)			0.440.040.04		DTE Use Only
d) Total	consideration (a	add lines 7	'a, 7b and 7c)			2,900,000.00		
e) Portio	on, if any, of tota	al consider	ation paid for	Items other than r is to be paid (7d n	eal property		THOU AND AND		
f) Cons	ideration for rea	l property	on which fee	is to be paid (7d n	ninus 7e)		5 2,5110,000,00		DTE Use Only
a) Nam	e of mortgagee								
һ\ Туре	of mortgage	Conv.	IF.H.A. □V	A. Other			•		DTE Use Only
1	to colonia an acc	+ antimate	ad market val	ue of real property		**************	rson or surviving s	pouse	ł I
				ntitled to receive the rent tax year?					
0.15-46-	- erenter indicate	ad that this	nroperty gua	alified for current as	gricultural use v	aluation for	the preceding or o	current	Consideration
10. Applica	ation for owner-oc	cupancy (2	2.5% on qualifi	ed levies) reduction	. (Notice: Failure	e to complete s filed.) Will t	e this application pr his property be gr	antee's	DTE Use Only
the own	ner from receiving	g this redu	cuon unu ano vtvoar? 17 Ye	s 11 No If ves. is t	he property a m	ulti-unit dwei	iling? □ Yes □ N	0	Valid sale
Ldodar	o under penaltie	es of periu	ry that this st	atement has been	examined by n	ne and to th	e best of my knov	vledge	1. Yes 2. No
and bel	lief it is a true, c	orrect and	complete sta	tement.	2-28-2				
	Sor				12 20.7				Receipt Number
Signatu	ure of grantee or	represent		Date					
			F	Receipt for Payn	nent of Conve	eyance Fe	e	4 6 4 D C	222 in the total amoun
The conve	yance fee requir	ed by Ohk	Revised Co	de section (R.C.) 3	19.54(G)(3) and	i, if applicab	le, the ree require the	a by K.C	. 322, in the total amour county auditor.
of \$		has	peempaid by		4 5-47 5-74 1-74	ECONOMIC BY			
			- 2 - 2	IRANSFE IRANSFE IRANSFE IRANSFE IRANSFE CHECKS	S HANGE AND THE SEASON OF THE	農臭	Date		
	County audito) F				YANCE FEE	ON THE PROPERTY	DESCRIE	BED OF .40 CENTS PER 1
			0000	医医医胚腺	DOMENTARIO	FTOTAL CONS UNT OF (SEE	SIDERATION OR VALU CERTIFIED AMOUNT	JE, OR \$4) HAS BE	BED OF .40 CENTS PER 1 .00 WHICHEVER IS GREATI EN PAID.
🖁					BA HH	2			
\			CLERK	CERTIFICATION OF \$9 \$9	1 '	. 27%		% □	- Usable □ - Non Usa
Mg			<i>≻</i> 4	OE.	Sales Ratio	DIEC MILIS	T BE SUBMIT		NTACT AT TIME O
ALDER	7		•	ATIC	PAYING	FEE.			
	\		吴物	数	#PERICKNIN	PINETRUIS	INVALID UNLESS	CERTI	FIED WITH THE COUN
	þ		7602. TIME	\$0.50 \$0.50 \$0.50 \$0.50 \$9.602.50 \$9.602.50	I JUNEAU TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	S SKENATUR	IE.		
	•		新·2.5	\$0.50 \$0.50 \$0.50 \$0.50	50000 500000	gr ,	JOHN S. FE LARK COUNT	VEHEN	TOR 4
					7	哲			•
			送			t⇔ c	OUNTY AUDIT	OR'S C	OPY

202200003293

03/03/2022 10:04 AM

Filed for Record in CLARK County, Ohio Nancy Pence, Recorder Rec Fees: \$70.00 WARR OR Vol 2206 Pgs 2738 - 2741

APPROVED

Clark County Tax Map

MAR 0,2, 2022

Legal Description Survey Plat / Lotsplit ☐ Subdivision / Annexation

Transferred Sale Price 2900 002 954

MAR - 2 2022

John S. Federer **Auditor**

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

Spider Holdings, LTD, Grantor, an Ohio Limited Liability Company of Clark County, Ohio, for valuable consideration paid, grant(s) with general warranty covenants to Whirlwind Tunnels, LLC, Grantee, whose tax-mailing address is 10 Box 2495 the following described REAL Socination OH 45501 PROPERTY:

See attached exhibit A

The warranties of this Deed are subject to zoning ordinances, easements, reservations, covenants, and restrictions of record, if any, and taxes and assessments, general or special, which are a lien but not yet due and payable.

Prior Instrument Ref:

Vol. 1213, Pgs. 310 and 311 and Vol. 2073, Pg. 586

Official Records

Parcel No.

340-07-00029-423-013, 340-07-00029-423-014, 340-07-00029-423-015, 340-07-00029-423-016, 330-06-

00006-101-007

Property Address:

1650, 1658, 1662, 1664 E. Main St, Springfield, OH

45503 and 1851 N. Bechtle Ave., Springfield, OH

45504

Executed by him this <u>18</u> day of February, 2022.

Spider Holdings, LTD

Jámes R. Pullińs, Sole Member

COLE ACTON HARMON DUNN HOLD

CLARK COUNTY, OH



BK 2206 PG 2739

COUNTRY OF ARUBA, ss:

Be it remembered, that on this 18 day of February, 2022, before me, the subscriber, personally came the above named Spider Holdings, LTD, by James R. Pullins, its Sole Member, the Grantor(s) in the foregoing deed, and acknowledged the signing of the same to

be his voluntary act and deed. T.R. JOHNSON

> Notary Public Theodore R. Johnson civil law notary in Aruba

This instrument prepared by is in At Cole Acton Harmon Duna A Legal Professional Association 333 N. Limestone St., Suite 102 Springfield, OH 45503

(937) 322-0891

CLARK COUNTY, OH



BK 2206 PG 2740

Exhibit A

PARCELS I, II, III, & IV:

Situate in the City of Springfield, County of Clark and State of Ohio:

TRACT I:

Being lots numbered 5606, 5607, and 5608 as the same are numbered and designated on the Plat of McNally's Addition A to the City of Springfield, recorded in Volume 2, Pages 230-231, of the Plat Records of Clark County.

TRACT II:

Situate in the City of Springfield, County of Clark and State of Ohio:

Being lot numbered 5609 as the same that is numbered and designated on the Plat of McNally's Addition A to the City of Springfield, recorded in Volume 694, Page 77.

The Plat of McNally's Addition A to the City of Springfield is now recorded in Volume 5, Page 52 of the Plat Records of Clark County, Ohio.

Property Address: 1650, 1658, 1662, & 1664 E. Main Street, Springfield, OH 45503 Parcel Nos. 340-07-00029-423-013, 340-07-00029-423-014, 340-07-00029-423-015 & 340-07-00029-423-016

PARCEL V:

Situate in Section 6, Township 4, Range 9, M.R.S. City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio and being part of Lot 18881 as established by North Bechtle Square Section Three as recorded in Plat Book 17, Page 354 and being part of a tract of land conveyed to Leslie Development Company, Inc., as recorded in Official Record 1468, Page 712 (all references to deeds, microfiche, plats, surveys, etc. refer to the records of the Clark County Recorder's Office, unless noted otherwise) and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Commencing for reference at an iron pin and cap found at the Southerly corner of said Lot 18880, said corner being in the Northwest right-of-way line of Bechtle Avenue, said Bechtle Avenue being a 7.7282 acre tract of land conveyed to The City of Springfield as recorded in Official Record 1430, Page 2061 and shown on Survey Record Volume 16, Page 246A;

CLARK COUNTY, OH



BK 2206 PG 2741

Thence along the Northwest right-of-way line of said Bechtle Avenue, North 36°00'01" East for two hundred twenty-one and 92/100 feet (221.92') to an iron pin and cap set at the true point of beginning of the herein described tract of land;

Thence on a new division line over said Lot 18881, North 53°59'59" West for two hundred thirty-nine and 01/100 feet (239.01') to an iron pin and cap set in the Southeasterly line of a tract of land conveyed to West Central Ohio Port Authority as recorded in Official Record 100, Page 212;

Thence along the Southeasterly line of said Port Authority land, North 36°00'01" East for one hundred twelve and 34/100 feet (112.34') to an iron pin found at the Westerly corner of Lot 18882 as established by said North Bechtle Square Section Three;

Thence along the Southwesterly line of said Lot 18882, South 53°59'59" East for two hundred thirty-nine and 01/100 feet (239.01') to an iron pin and cap found in the Northwest right-of-way line of said Bechtle Avenue;

Thence along the Northwest right-of-way line of said Bechtle Avenue, South 36°00'01" West for one hundred twelve and 34/100 feet (112.34') to the true point of beginning, containing 0.616 acres, more or less, subject however to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and easements contained in any instrument of record pertaining to the above described tract of land.

This description was prepared from a field survey performed in July of 2003, with bearings based upon the North line of Springfield Commons Section Three being South 84°37'52" East as shown in Plat Book 17, Page 272, Clark County Recorder's Office, Clark County, Ohio.

Property Address: 1851 N. Bechtle Avenue, Springfield, OH 45504 Parcel No. 330-06-00006-101-007